



0830 / 1002

Vermont Castings, Majestic Products reserves the right to make changes in design, materials, specifications, prices and discontinue colors and products at any time, without notice.

Intrepid NC Woodburning Stove Model 1640 - 1645

Item Description	Part Number
1. Top	See Chart Pg. 10
2. Hex Nut, 1/4-20 (5)	1203210
3. Right Side	See Chart Pg. 10
4. Secondary Air Manifold, Right	30000819
5. Left Side	See Chart Pg. 10
6. Secondary Air Manifold, Left	30000820
7. 1/4-20 x 2 1/4, CS Hex Hd Screw (2)	1201403
8. Secondary Air Tube, #A	30000825
9. Secondary Air Tube, #B	30000898
10. Secondary Air Tube, #C	30000805
11. #6-5/8 CS Socket Hd, SS Screw (3)	30000975
12. Bottom	See Chart Pg. 10
13. 1/4-20x1" CS Hex Hd, Blk Screw (2)	1201376
14. Ashpan Assembly	30000966
15. Shelf, Bottom	30000823

Item Description	Part Number
16. Back	30000821
17. Smokeshelf	30000822
18. Leg (Single)	See Chart Pg. 10
19. Leg Bolt, 3/8"-16x1" hex Bolt (4)	1201432
20. 3/8" Flat Washer (4)	1202488
21. Primary Air Manifold, Right	30000836
22. Primary Air Manifold, Left	30000837
23. Front Air Manifold, Right	30000838
24. Front Air Manifold, Left	30000839
25. 1/4-20x3/4" CS Hex Hd, Blk Screw	1201374
26. Secondary Air Cover (2)	30000869
27. 1/4-20 x 3/4", Blk Flat Hd Phillips Screw	1200881
28. Grate, Ash (2)	30000856
29. Grate, Lip	30000807
30. Flue Collar	See Chart Pg. 10

Intrepid NC Woodburning Stove

Model 1640 (continued)

Item Description	Part Number
31. Firebrick, Sides and Back (5)	30000969
32. Firebrick, Upper (3) and Mid. Bottom (1)	1601103
33. Firebrick, Bottom - Left & Right (2)	30000971
34. Brick Bracket (3)	30000986
35. 1/4-20 x 1/4" Phillips Flat Hd Screw Blk (3)	1200897
36. Front	See Chart Pg. 10
37. 1/4-20x1" Flat Hd Phillips, Blk Screw (2)	1200815
38. 5/16" Fiberglass Gasket, Doors (5 ft.)	1203588
39. Right Door	See Chart Pg. 10
40. Left Door	See Chart Pg. 10
41. Ceramic Handle Assembly	0004342
42. Door Pawl Assembly	5004025
43. Nut, Hex Jam, 3/8-16	1203290
44. 1/4-20x3/4" Rnd Hd Phillip Screw Blk	1200461
45. Handle Holder	1600600
46. Handle Bolt, 1/4-20x 3/8"	1201294
47. Gasket, Fiberglass 3/16" 4nd, Blk	1203556
48. Glass Panel, Right ²	1401156
49. Glass Panel, Left ²	1401157
50. Hinge Pin, Door (4)	1600535
51. Side Glass Clip (2)	30000833
52. Corner Glass Clips (2)	30000834

Item Description	Part Number
53. Bottom Glass Clips (2)	30000832
54. 10-24x3/8" Rnd Hd Sltd Screw, Zinc (11)	1200983
55. Spacer, HS 1 1/4" (3)	1601755
56. Primary Air Rod	30000892
57. Hex Nut, 1/4-20 Flex Lock	1203213
58. Primary Air Flap	30000827
59. 1/4-20x5/8" Black Hex Screw (2)	1201372
60. Rod, Threaded Ends (5)	1204214
61. 1/4-20x3/4" Rnd Hd Phillip Screw Ni (2)	1200901
62. Ball Chain, #6	1201960
63. Jump Ring	1201985
64. Ball Chain Fitting	1201972
65. 1/4 Flat Washer, 7/8" O.D. (13)	1202470
66. 10-24x3/8" Rnd Hd Sltd Screw, Black (6)	1200985
67. Gasket- Flue Collar , 5/16" Self-adhesive	1203591
68. Flue Collar Heat Shield	30000836
69. Rear Convection Shroud	30000826
70. #10 x 1/2" Blk Phillips Sheetmetal Screw (2)	1202058
72. Faucet Stub Chrome w/Shaft	5004245
73. Ashpan Front	1306493
74. Ashpan Handle	30000973
75. Ashpan Only	30000966

Shell Enamel Parts - Intrepid NC Model 1640						
Part Name	Classic	Green	Moonlight	Sand	Red	Blue
Top	30000824	30000955	30001411	30000945	30000940	30000950
Bottom	30000855	30000959	30001407	30000949	30000944	30000954
Left Side	30000854	30000958	30001409	30000948	30000943	30000953
Right Side	30000853	30000957	30001408	30000947	30000942	30000952
Flue Collar	1306561	2316561	2376561	1326561	2326561	1336561
Front	30000852	30000956	30001410	30000946	30000641	30000951
Left Door	1308649	2318649	2378649	1328648	2328649	1338649
Right Door	1308648	2318648	2378648	1328648	2328648	1338648
Single Leg	1306333	2316333	2376333	1326333	2326333	1336333

Gaskets

1203588	5/16" Medium Density 6 ND Gasket 5' Doors
1203591	5/16" Adhesive Backed Gasket 2.5' Flue Collar
1203556	Gasket, Fiberglass 3/16" 4nd, Blk 2.5' Each Glass

Packed Inside the Stove (Stove Bag - 30000866)

1201432	3/8-16 x 1" Zinch Hex Head Cap Screw Gr2
1202488	Washer, Flat 3/8 Zinc .442 id x 1 od
1600600	Holder, Door Fallaway Handle
1205116	Allen Wrench, 1/8" Short Arm
1205147	Allen Wrench, 5/32" Short Arm
0004342	Complete Handle Package
30001632	Washer, Plain 1/4" id x 1" od
1202061	#10 x 3/4" Black Phillips Pan Head Sheet Metal Screw
30000830	Intrepid 1640 Manual

Intrepid NC Woodburning Stove

Model 1640 (continued)

Hardware

1200809	1/4-20 x 1" Black Phillips Flat Head Screw (2-front to sides, 1-front manifold)	(1-ball chain fitting primary air thermostat, 1-ball chain fitting primary air flap)
1200848	1/4-20 x 2" Black Phillips Flat Head Screw (1-secondary air manifold)	1201986 Ring, Shim - 18 Ga Nickel (1-primary air flap)
1200881	1/4-20 x 3/4" Black Phillips Flat Head Screw (1-air cover to back)	1202058 #10 x 1/2" Black Phillips Pan Head Sheet Metal Screw (2-rear heat shield to rear shroud)
1200901	1/4-20 x 3/4" Nickel Phillips Round Head Screw (2-flue collar to back)	1202061 #10 x 3/4" Black Phillips Pan Head Sheet Metal Screw (3-first connector pipe to flue collar)
1200907	1/4-20 x 1/4" Zinc Phillips Round Head Screw 90279A533 (3-brick support bracket)	1202470 Washer, Flat 1/4-Plain 7/8" od (4-top sides, 2-sides to bottom, 2-front to sides, 2-primary rod to secondary cover, 2-ashlip to ashgrate, 1-manifolds to front)
1200983	10-24 x 3/8" Zinc Phillips Pan Head Screw (1-primary air flap to back)	1202488 Washer, Flat 3/8 Zinc .442 id x 1 od (4-legs to bottom)
1200985	10-24 x 3/8" Black Phillips Pan Head Screw (3-shroud to heatshield spacers)	1202906 Rivet, Pop 1/8 Dia x 1/8" Grip Zinc (2-safety label)
1200986	10-24 x 5/8" Zinc Phillips Pan Head Screw (5-glass clips to right door, 5-glass clips to left door)	1202907 Rivet, Pop 1/8 Dia x 5/16" Grip (4-ashpan front to pan)
1200993	1/4-20 x 3/8" Black Phillips Pan Head Screw (2-ashpan handle)	1203210 Nut, Hex 1/4-20 Plain (4-top to sides, 1-pawl striker bolt nut)
1201152	3/8-16 x 1/2" Zinc Slotted Round Head Screw (4-leg bolt hole fillers)	1203213 Nut, Hex Head 1/4-20 Flex Lock (1-primary rod to secondary cover)
1201374	1/4-20 x 3/4" Black Hex Head Cap Screw Gr 5 (2-ashlip to grate)	1203290 Nut, Jam Large Hex (1-door shaft for pawl assembly)
1201376	1/4-20 x 1" Black Hex Head Cap Screw Gr 5 (2-sides to bottom)	1204214 Stud, 1/4-20 x 1 1/2" Full Thread Crs (4-top, 1 primary rod to secondary cover)
1201432	3/8-16 x 1" Zinc Hex Head Cap Screw Gr 2 (4-legs to bottom)	1600535 Pin, Door Hinge 3/16 x 3/4" Nickel (2-right door, 2-left door)
1201960	Ball Chain, #6 Nickel (1' cut to 14 balls-primary air thermostat assembly)	1600600 Holder, Door Fallaway Handle (1-leg to bottom)
1201972	Fitting, Ball Chain (1-ball chain to jump ring on thermostat, 1-ball chain to jump ring on air flap)	1601755 Spacer, Heatshield 1.25" Nickel (3-shroud to stove rear)
1201985	Ring, Jump Small Plated	30000975 #6-5/8" Stainless Steel Socket Head Cap Screw (3-stops for secondary air tubes)